3. Administrative Expenses ..... 3

III. SHARED COSTS ..... 3

A. Introduction ..... 3

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 4

VI. WITNESS QUALIFICATIONS ..... 5

JCS-1
Doc #292278

SOCALGAS DIRECT TESTIMONY OF JAMES CARL SEIFERT 1

(REAL ESTATE) 2

I. INTRODUCTION 3

 A. Summary of Costs 4

I sponsor the 2016 Test Year (“TY”) forecasts for operations and maintenance (“O&M”) 5

costs for both non-shared and shared services, associated with the Real Estate (“RE”) area for the 6

Southern California Gas Company (“SoCalGas” or “SCG”).  Table JCS-1 summarizes my 7

sponsored costs.   8

TABLE JCS-1 9

Test Year 2016 Summary of Total Costs 10

O&M

2013 Adjusted-

Recorded

TY2016 Estimated

Change

Total Non-Shared 2,215 2,190 -25

Total Shared

Services (Incurred)

14,509 16,423 1,914

Total O&M 16,724 18,613 1,889

B. Summary of Activities 11

The purpose of this testimony is to describe the Shared and Non-Shared Services 12

performed by the Real Estate (“RE”) organization for SoCalGas, and to discuss why the 2016 13

TY forecasted operating and maintenance costs (“O&M”) are reasonable.  This testimony 14

provides a breakdown of the functional activities of the RE organization by category (activity) 15

for both the Shared and Non-Shared Services portion of operating costs.  The activities I will be 16

describing are as follows:  17

•  Rents  18

The 2016 TY request is primarily driven by contractual rent escalations and increases in 19